

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-0590 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 500 N. Nelson Road, Columbus, Ohio 43219

Investigative Activity: Medical Records Review, Subpoena Served

Involves: Colin August Jennings (S)

Date of Activity: 03/01/2024

Activity Location: Grant Medical Center – 111 S. Grant Ave, Columbus, OH 43215

Author: SA Ryan D. Scheiderer, #89

Narrative:

On February 27, 2024 Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCI) Special Agent Ryan Scheiderer (SA Scheiderer) obtained a subpoena for Grant Medical Center (Grant) requesting medical records related to the February 22, 2024 treatment of Colin Jennings (Jennings). SA Scheiderer served the subpoena electronically and on March 01, 2024, the records were picked up from Grant. The following is a summation of what was found within the records and additional details can be found in the attached medical records.

					2024	at	0948.	via	ambulance.	Time	of	death	was
called at	1005	by Dr.	Lamont	t Gerald.									
Makaa.													
Notes:													

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



ED Triage Notes:

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: Colin Jennings Grant Medical Records Subpoena 2.27.2024

Attachment # 02: Colin Jennings Grant Medical Records (Official)

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT COLUMBUS, OHIO

TO: Ohio Health
Grant Medical Center
Attn: Medical Records
111 S. Grant Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215



INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA

	Ohio Revised Code §2935.23 author	rizes this Court to iss	ue subpoenas in aid of felony investigations.
U	pon the representation of Ohio Burea	au of Criminal Inve	stigation that there is an active felony
ir	vestigation of BCI Cas	se# 2024-0590	, you are hereby ORDERED to
a _]	ppear before this Court at the time, date, ar	nd location set forth l	pelow, and provide the following information
	February 22, 2024. Full patient file inclevaluations, test results, or any other do	udes, but is not limit ocuments regarding the	3: 03/07/1997) for treatment he received on ed to: any and all medical records, reports, he treatment of Colin A. Jennings at Grant y any person of the existence of this order for
C			gative Subpoena may result in a contempt ative Subpoena without the court appearance
	,		-
S	cheduled below by providing the requested	d information to the	aw enforcement officer who requested this
S	ubpoena, and whose contact information is	s set forth below, pri	or to the date scheduled for the appearance.
1	t is so ORDERED on February 27, 2	024	
	t is so ORDERED on	Elect 2024 FRAN	tronically Signed 1-02-27 10:29 am EDT NKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT Eileen Paley
	Instead of appearing in Court, provide the information above to the requesting officer prior to the Court date: Special Agent Ryan Scheiderer Ryan.Scheiderer@OhioAGO.gov (740) 506-5157	OR	You are hereby scheduled to appear on your Court date:3/18/2024 at9:00 AM before the Duty Judge in Courtroom 10C, at the Franklin County Municipal Court, 375 South High Street, 10th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215.



AFFIDAVIT

State of Ohio

County of Franklin:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Ron Jenkins, RHIA, who being duly sworn stated that he is an official custodian of the medical record at Grant Medical Center, OhioHealth, Columbus, Ohio. The undersigned further states that the accompanying copies of the medical records are true copies which were prepared under his supervision from the medical records which were made and maintained in the normal course of business by persons authorized by the hospital to do so, and contemporaneously with the events reported therein. The undersigned further states that such records form a true and accurate record of the hospitalization(s) of said patient.

I further certify that I am the custodian of the originals of these records and that this certification is given pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 2317.422.

Patient Name: JENNINGS, Colin August

Date of Birth: 03/07/1997

Dates of Treatment: 02/22/2024 - 02/22/2024 (1 visit)

THE OF OWNERS OF THE PARTY OF T

PHYLLIS ANN GALLICCHIO

Notary Public

State of Ohio

My Comm. Expires
February 28, 2027

Ron Jenkins, RHIA

HIM Supervisor

OhioHealth Grant Medical Center

OhioHealth Grove City Methodist Hospital OhioHealth Pickerington Methodist Hospital

Sworn to before me and signed in my presence this

27 Day of February, 2024

Phyllis ann Gallichio, RHIT



February 27, 2024

To: OHIO BUREAU OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS

1560 STATE ROUTE 56 SW London, OH 43140

From: Health Information Management Department

OhioHealth

Re: Request to obtain copy of health records of Colin August Jennings

Date of Birth: 3/7/1997

Date request received: 2/27/2024

We have enclosed records corresponding to your request as noted above. The enclosed records are those maintained by us pursuant to our records policies. If you would like other documentation or do not see what you were expecting, please let us know.

Thank you,

OhioHealth Health Information Management Department (614) 566-5444
Release-Of-Information@OhioHealth.com